any animal shelter operator or commercial pet breeder replacing or 

adding cages after September 1, 2013, shall meet the cage-size 

requirements as of the date of replacement or addition. 

E.  Any person violating subsections A or B of this section 

shall be fined Twelve Thousand Dollars ($12,000.00) and any animals 

in his or her possession shall be forfeited and taken to animal 

control unless he or she can prove that the animals have been spayed 

or neutered. 

SECTION 7.  This act shall become effective November 1, 2026. 

60-2-15398 JL 01/15/26